J U D G M E N T 
Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  The Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Gangtok, 

Sikkim, (for short, “MACT”) awarded a total compensation of ₹ 

63,04,500/-(Rupees sixty three lakhs, four thousand and five 

hundred) only, to the Claimants (Respondents No.1 to 5 herein), 

and directed the Appellant, (Respondent No.1 before the Learned 

MACT), to make good the compensation to the Claimants.  

Dissatisfied by the liability thrust on him, in MACT Case No.16 of

[...]

the deceased, who succumbed to her injuries enroute to the 

District Hospital, Singtam. The scooty was duly insured with the 

Respondent No.6, the Insurance Company (Respondent No.2 

before the Learned MACT), vide Exhibit 9, a package policy.  

Compensation of ₹ 70,36,500/- (Rupees seventy lakhs, thirty six 

thousand and five hundred) only, was claimed by the Respondents 

No.1 to 5. 

(iii)  The Claim Petition was resisted by the Appellant, who 

averred that he had a valid and effective driving licence on the 

date of the accident and the vehicle was duly insured with the 

Respondent No.6 being a “bundled policy” (first class insurance).

[...]

Add Loss of Parental Consortium (₹ 40,000/- x 2)  (+) ₹        80,000.00 
[@ one son and one daughter of the deceased, in terms of Paragraph 21 
of the Judgment of  Magma  General  Insurance  Company Limited  (supra)]  

Total     =      ₹   55,26,000.00 

(Rupees fifty five lakhs and twenty six thousand) only. 

Hence, the total compensation arrived at is ₹ 55,26,000/- 

(Rupees fifty five lakhs and twenty six thousand) only. 

11.  The Learned MACT had granted ₹ 1,00,000/- (Rupees 

one lakh) only, for love and affection, however more recently a 

three Judge Bench in  United India Insurance Company Limited vs. 

Satinder Kaur alias Satwinder Kaur and Others
5 observed as extracted